Section 5: Police

Section 5: Police

The following fees shall be charged for the Police activities of the City:

Police Reports
Photocopies

CAD Reports

Citations (not related to a report)
Certified Copies

Name or Address Search

Criminal History Requests

False Alarm Fee

First 4 pages $15.00
Each page thereafter $1.00
Each report $5.00
Each citation $5.00
First 4 pages $15.00
Each page thereafter $1.00
Each search per name or address $15.00

Search includes staff time up to 15 minutes,
Over 15 minutes will be charged at Special Computer
Reports rate.

One original $15.00
For first 4 $5.00
Plus each additional $1.00
Notarized original $20.00
Each additional original $1.00

(SMC 7.026) Three or more false alarms, within a 365-day period, whether the result of equipment

malfunction or user error, shall constitute an infraction in the municipal court. If convicted by a

preponderance of the evidence, the court may impose a fine not to exceed $500.

Military Police Record Checks

Microfilm Reports

Non-Sufficient Funds Fee
Photographs

Special Computer Reports

Per third false alarm $500.00
Per alarm after within 365 days $500.00
No charge

First 4 pages $20.00
Each page thereafter $1.00
$33.00

Actual cost with $5.00 minimum

Per hour $43.00 with $43.00 minimum
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Video/Telephone/Radio Requests $43.00 with $43.00 minimum

Body Worn Camera/In-Car Video Footage No charge for first 1/2 hour
Then actual cost of staff time
Plus materials and outsourced services

Misc. Photocopies
First 5 pages No charge

6 pages and more, plus research time  $0.25 per page

Used Merchandise Reporting System Fee

(SMC7.104)
Annual Transactions Per Store Annual Charge Per Store
>3,000 $525
1,000-2,999 $420
300-999 $315
<300 SO
Vehicle Impound Recovery $150.00
Vehicle Storage Fee (City owned facility) Per day $22.00

Fees imposed after notification and 30-day grace period.

Warrant Fee
(Criminal Code 161.665) $74.00

Dog Licenses
(SMC 5.426 (3)) Fees. Dog license fees are due and payable upon the issuance of licenses. Fees shall be
determined by Council resolution. The types of licenses/fees required to be paid under the provisions of
this code shall be as follows:
(a)  Dog License Fee—General.
(b)  Dog License Fee—Neutered. Dog keepers applying for this reduced fee must present a
certificate from a licensed veterinarian stating that the dog to be licensed has been neutered.
(c) Dog License Fee—Keepers, 60 Years of Age or Older. Dog owners applying for this reduced fee
must present proper proof of age as well as proof of rabies vaccination for the dog to be
licensed.
(d)  Duplicate License.
(e) Commercial Kennel.
(f) Impoundment.
(8) Daily Care.
(h)  Watchdog.
(i) Permits.
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1yr 2yr 3yr
Unaltered Dog $42 $65 $81
Neutered Dog S17 S29 S42
Sr. Citizen (60+) Unaltered Dog $42 $65 $81
Sr. Citizen Neutered Dog $10 S19 $28
Watchdog $29 + above license fee

License Viethamese Pig
(SMC 5.426 (6))

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

Every keeper of a Vietnamese Pig as set forth in section 5.416 shall obtain a license for the pig. In
order to obtain the license, the owner or keeper shall submit to the City the veterinarian’s certificate
specified in section 5.416(2)(b). The license fee shall be the same as a license fee for a dog as
specified in subsection (3).

Licenses shall be valid for one year from the date of issuance or until the sale or gift of the pig,
whichever first occurs.

Pig keepers shall renew the pig license before it becomes delinquent for as long as they keep or
harbor the pig.

A license tag issued to a pig keeper shall be attached securely to a collar or harness of the pig for
which it was issued. In addition to a collar or license, a microchip identification shall be utilized. If a
license tag is lost, the keeper may obtain a duplicate license tag upon satisfactory proof of loss and
payment of the required fee.

Failure to comply with any term or requirement of section 5.416 or this section by a pig keeper is
punishable as a violation and may include a fine not exceeding $720.00 pursuant to SMC section
1.205.

In the event that the keeper or the individual designated in section 5.416(2)(e) is unavailable and
short-term housing for the pig is required, the keeper shall be responsible for such short-term
housing and food costs and shall reimburse the City or City’s designee for all costs expended. [Section
5.426 amended by Ordinance No. 5902, enacted December 7, 1998; further amended by Ordinance
No. 6169, enacted May 15, 2006; further amended by Ordinance No. 6271, enacted July 18, 2011.]

1yr 2yr 3yr
Neutered S17 S29 $42
Sr. Citizens Neutered $10 $19 $28
Research requests or other record not listed No charge for first 1/2 hour

Then actual cost of staff time
Plus materials and outsourced services



